ployment rate remains constant (σu = −∞). The Low WF real configuration supposes
that real wages are partially rigid and the unemployment rate is indexed on average
real wage within the wage curve (σu = −0.17 and shr = 1). Finally the Low WF nom
configuration supposes that the unemployment rate is indexed on the average nominal
wage within the wage curve (σu = −0.17 and shr = 0). A wage curve indexed on real
wages characterizes a low opened economy where domestic employees focus on their
purchasing power. Alternatively, a wage curve indexed on nominal wages is the sign
of an opened economy where domestic employees are in competition with foreign
workers. As in section 7.3.1, we make the assumption that these contrasted formu-
lations of labor markets are valid outside climate policies. As shown in section 7.2,

CHAPTER 7 252

contrasted formulations of labor markets yield very contrasted no-policy baselines,
which should be taken into account in the analysis.

The results of the sensitivity of relative impacts of alternative tax policies to the
functioning of labor markets are shown in table 7.11.

253
C

H
A

PTER
7

Full WF Low WF real Low WF nom

Usage of carbon revenues RST RPT LS RST RPT LS RST RPT LS

Real GDP -2.6% -3.2% -2.9% -3.5% -3.6% -4.5% -2.6% -2.6% -2.2%

Employment +0% +0% +0% -0.9% -0.4% -1.7% +0.1% +0.7% +0.8%

GDP deflator +3.1% +6.9% +11.7% +4.1% +7.4% +13.6% +3.1% +6.4% +11.1%

Labor intensity of Services +1.5% +2.2% +1.9% +1.6% +2.2% +1.9% +1.6% +2.3% +2.0%

Average real wage -2.2% -1.0% -3.7% -2.1% -1.0% -3.5% -2.4% -1.2% -4.1%

Average nominal wage +0.7% +5.5% +6.6% +1.8% +6.0% +8.5% +0.6% +4.8% +5.7%

HH real consumption -2.3% -2.2% -0.4% -3.2% -2.5% -1.9% -2.4% -1.7% -0.2%

Real investment -1.5% -2.3% -1.9% -2.4% -2.7% -3.4% -1.5% -1.8% -1.3%

Trade balance (% nom. GDP) -0.1 p. -0.4 p. -0.9 p. -0.1 p. -0.4 p. -0.9 p. -0.1 p. -0.4 p. -0.9 p.

Table 7.11: Sensitivity of tax policies impacts to the functioning of labor markets - relative impacts

CHAPTER 7 254

As expected, labor market conditions significantly impact the economic costs of
tax policy scenarios. It is possible to understand the effects of labor markets conditions
on relative costs via the intensity of the feed-back effect. First of all, Full WF scenarios
yield similar outcomes than with the reference setting of the model except for the RPT
case maybe, where the higher flexibility of wages worsen the loss of competitiveness.
Low WF scenarios show more contrasted results. Real wages indexation worsens
macroeconomic losses for all tax scenarios. It comes from the fact that, offsetting
the higher labor intensity of production through employment variation, implies a